termined by the covered bond market. Since the commit-
ment has a longer duration than most covered bonds, an
extrapolation of the yield curve is performed and used with
the corresponding duration of Telia Company’s pension
obligations. The management of Telia Company then adjust

the difference between the long-term inflation target of the
central bank and the actual market inflation at the end of
the period. The discount rate for Finland is based on high-
quality corporate bonds with long duration. Norway sets
the discount rate on the same basis as Sweden.

The expected annual adjustments and increased lon-
gevity have an impact on future pension payments and
therefore the pension obligation. For Sweden, management
has chosen to use the annual inflation target rate set by the
national central banks. For Finland, the inflation assumption
is derived from long-term inflation swaps. For Norway, the
annual adjustment to pensions is mainly based on estima-
tions from the Norwegian Accounting Standards Board.
See below for a sensitivity analysis related to a change in
the significant assumptions used in calculating the pension
provision.

Percentages, except longevity

Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018

Sweden Finland Norway
Weighted

average Sweden Finland Norway
Weighted

average

Discount rate 2.1 1.3 2.1 1.9 2.6 2.2 2.8 2.5

Annual adjustments to pensions 2.0 0.5 1.0 1.6 2.0 0.7 0.9 1.7

Longevity

life expectancy 65-year-old male (year) 21 21 22 21 21 21 22 21

life expectancy 65-year-old female (year) 24 25 26 24 24 25 26 24

Sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the assumptions was as follows.

SEK in millions

Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018

Impact on defined benefit obligation Impact on defined benefit obligation

Sweden Finland Norway Total Sweden Finland Norway Total

Discount rate +0.5 p.p. -2,085 -703 -50 -2,838 -1,833 -514 -49 -2,396

Discount rate -0.5 p.p. 2,354 820 58 3,232 2,029 590 56 2,675

Annual adjustments to pensions +0.5 p.p. 2,354 791 37 3,182 2,029 567 36 2,632

Annual adjustments to pensions -0.5 p.p. -2,085 -710 -32 -2,827 -1,833 -518 -32 -2,384

Longevity +1 year 1,594 235 12 1,841 1,196 165 12 1,373

Movements in the fair value of plan assets were as follows.

SEK in millions

2019 2018

Sweden Finland Norway Total Sweden Finland Norway Total

Opening balance, fair value of plan assets 22,259 4,533 385 27,176 23,016 4,542 160 27,718

Interest income 579 103 11 692 667 95 4 766

Contribution to pension funds – 87 29 116 – 80 19 99

Payment from pension funds -1,247 – – -1,247 -675 – – -675

Benefits paid – -116 -8 -123 – -29 -4 -33

Plan transfer1 – 380 – 380 – – – –

Operations acquired – 101 – 101 – – 200 200

Remeasurement gains (-)/losses (+)

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income) 2,058 491 -10 2,539 -750 -352 1 -1,101

Exchange rate differences – 72 10 82 – 197 5 201

Closing balance, fair value of plan assets 23,648 5,650 416 29,715 22,259 4,533 385 27,176

1) �In Finland a defined contribution plan has been transferred to a defined benefit plan during 2019. The transfer resulted in an increase of pension obligations and plan assets with
SEK 380 million respectively. The transfer also resulted in a settlement loss in the income statement of SEK 140 million.

146

TELIA COMPANY  ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABIL IT Y REPORT 2019

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements

Total plan-asset allocation
As of the end of the reporting period, plan assets were allocated as follows.

SEK in millions
Asset category

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018